per share. Due to the significance of the warrant exercise to the company's
statement of financial position, the actual effects of this exercise have been
included in the unaudited pro forma balance sheet at June 30, 1999 contained
herein.

   These pro forma adjustments contained herein assume that the United States
federal income tax rate is 35%, the maximum statutory rate for corporations.

   14

   WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JUNE 30, 1999
   (in millions of dollars, except per share data)

   WHITE   [2]   [3]
   MOUNTAINS   [1]   COMPENSATION   WARRANT
ASSETS   HISTORICAL  TAXES   ACCELERATION   EXERCISE  PRO FORMA
   ----------  ------   ------------   --------  ---------

  Fixed maturities at market.....  $   886.0   $   886.0
  Equity securities at market.....   214.5   214.5
  Other investments.....   60.4   60.4
  Short term investments.....   131.0   (93.4)   15.7   53.3
   ---------   ------   ------   ------   ---------
   TOTAL INVESTMENTS.....   1,291.9   --   (93.4)   15.7   1,214.2

  Cash.....   2.4   2.4
  Investments in unconsolidated insurance affiliates.....   347.0   347.0
  Insurance and reinsurance balances receivable.....   61.7   61.7
  Reinsurance recoverable on paid and unpaid losses.....   154.3   154.3
  Deferred acquisition costs.....   22.3   22.3
  Investment income accrued.....   14.1   14.1
  Other assets.....   62.5   62.5
  Net assets of discontinued mortgage operations.....   19.4   19.4
   ---------   ------   ------   ------   ---------
   TOTAL ASSETS.....  $ 1,975.6   $ --   $(93.4)   $ 15.7   $ 1,897.9
   ---------   ------   ------   ------   ---------
   ---------   ------   ------   ------   ---------
LIABILITIES

  Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves.....  $   823.0   $   823.0
  Unearned insurance and reinsurance premiums.....   91.9   91.9
  Long term debt.....   136.5   136.5
  Deferred credit.....   38.4   38.4
  Accounts payable and other liabilities.....   259.7   20.0   (90.8)   (19.7)   169.2
   ---------   ------   ------   ------   ---------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES.....   1,349.5   20.0   (90.8)   (19.7)   1,259.0
   ---------   ------   ------   ------   ---------

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

  Common stock and paid in surplus.....   189.3   189.3
  Retained earnings.....   790.5   (20.0)   (6.7)   (77.5)   686.3
  Common stock in treasury.....   (434.2)   4.1   112.9   (317.2)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income, after tax.....   80.5   80.5
   ---------   ------   ------   ------   ---------

   TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....   626.1   (20.0)   (2.6)   35.4   638.9
   ---------   ------   ------   ------   ---------

   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....  $ 1,975.6   $ --   $(93.4)   $ 15.7   $ 1,897.9
   ---------   ------   ------   ------   ---------
   ---------   ------   ------   ------   ---------

  BOOK VALUE PER COMMON SHARE (FULLY CONVERTED)[4].....  $  112.36   $(3.34)   $(1.90)   $(1.94)   $  105.18

   SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   BALANCE SHEET

   15

   WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999
   (in millions of dollars, except fixed charge ratio and per share data)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------------------------------
   WHITE   [2]   [3]
   MOUNTAINS   [1]   COMPENSATION   WARRANT
REVENUES   HISTORICAL   TAXES   ACCELERATION   EXERCISE   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ------   ------------   --------   ---------

  Earned property and casualty insurance
   premiums.....   $ 166.3   $ 166.3
  Gain on sale of Valley Group, Inc.....   88.1   88.1
  Net investment income.....   29.2   29.2
  Net realized investment gains.....   26.8   26.8
  Earnings from unconsolidated insurance
   affiliates.....   9.0   9.0
  Other insurance revenues.....   7.0   7.0
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

TOTAL REVENUES.....   $ 326.4   $ --   $--   $ --   $ 326.4
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

EXPENSES

  Insurance losses and loss adjustment
   expenses.....   $ 123.0   $ 123.0
  Insurance and reinsurance acquisition
   expenses.....   39.5   39.5
  Compensation and benefits.....   25.1   19.5   6.0   50.6
  Interest expense.....   8.2   8.2
  General expense.....   9.2   9.2
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

TOTAL EXPENSES.....   205.0   --   19.5   6.0   230.5
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

PRETAX EARNINGS.....   121.4   --   (19.5)   (6.0)   95.9
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

Income tax provision.....   46.8   20.0   (6.8)   (2.1)   57.9
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....   $  74.6   $(20.0)   $(12.7)   $ (3.9)   $  38.0
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

NET INCOME PER SHARE FROM
  CONTINUING OPERATIONS: [4]
  BASIC.....   $ 13.16   $  5.63
  DILUTED.....   $ 11.74   $  5.60

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES: [5].....   8.6   4.4

[…]

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   INCOME STATEMENT

   16

   WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (in millions of dollars, except fixed charge ratio and per share data)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ----------------------------------------------
   WHITE   [2]   [3]
   MOUNTAINS   [1]   COMPENSATION   WARRANT
REVENUES   HISTORICAL   TAXES   ACCELERATION   EXERCISE   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ------   ------------   --------   ---------

  Earned property and casualty insurance
   premiums.....   $ 246.0   $ 246.0
  Net investment income.....   36.8   36.8
  Net realized investment gains.....   71.0   71.0
  Earnings from unconsolidated insurance
   affiliates.....   24.3   24.3
  Other insurance operations revenues.....   12.2   12.2
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

TOTAL REVENUES.....   $ 390.3   $ --   $--   $ --   $ 390.3
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

EXPENSES

  Insurance losses and loss adjustment
   expenses.....   $ 174.8   $ 174.8
  Insurance and reinsurance acquisition
   expenses.....   54.8   54.8
  Compensation and benefits.....   51.5   9.1   6.0   66.6
  Interest expense.....   13.7   13.7
  General expense.....   15.9   15.9
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

TOTAL EXPENSES.....   310.7   --   9.1   6.0   325.8
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

PRETAX EARNINGS.....   79.6   --   (9.1)   (6.0)   64.5
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

Income tax provision.....   28.5   20.0   (3.2)   (2.1)   43.2
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS.....   $  51.1   $(20.0)   $ (5.9)   $ (3.9)   $  21.3
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------
   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------

NET INCOME PER SHARE FROM
  CONTINUING OPERATIONS: [4]
  BASIC.....   $  8.71   $  3.06
  DILUTED.....   $  7.75   $  3.00

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES: [5].....   3.3   1.1